TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM393959

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	07/01/2011

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MYSTIC DUNES, LLC		07/27/2016	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DIAMOND RESORTS HOLDINGS, LLC	
Street Address:	10600 W. Charleston Blvd.	
City:	Las Vegas	
State/Country:	NEVADA	
Postal Code:	89135	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEVADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3386907	MYSTIC DUNES
Registration Number:	3386908	MYSTIC DUNES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9086547866

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 908-654-5000

Email: trademarkadmin@lernerdavid.com

BRUCE H. SALES **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 600 SOUTH AVENUE WEST

Address Line 4: WESTFIELD. NEW JERSEY 07090

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DRI-348 and 349
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Donna M. Vecchione
SIGNATURE:	/DONNA M. VECCHIONE/
DATE SIGNED:	08/05/2016

Total Attachments: 1

source=Trademark Assignment (Executed)#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005847 FRAME: 0290

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This agreement is made between Mystic Dunes, LLC (hereafter "Mystic"), a Delaware Limited Liability Company with a place of business at 10600 W. Charleston Blvd., Las Vegas, Nevada 89135, and Diamond Resorts Holdings, LLC (hereafter "DRH"), a Nevada Limited Liability Company with a place of business at 10600 W. Charleston Blvd., Las Vegas, Nevada 89135.

WHEREAS, Mystic desires to transfer certain trademark assets defined below to DRH;

The parties, for exchange of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, agree as follows:

- 1. Mystic hereby irrevocably assigns, conveys and transfers all right, title and interest to the marks MYSTIC DUNES and MYSTIC DUNES with Design (collectively the "MYSTIC DUNES Marks") to DRH including but not limited to the goodwill associated with the MYSTIC DUNES Marks, U.S. Trademark Registration Nos. 3,386,907 and 3,386,908, and the right to sue and collect damages for past tortious conduct, all the foregoing to the fullest extent as would have been held by Mystic if no assignment were made.
 - 2. The conveyances identified herein are effective nunc pro tunc as of July 1, 2011.
- 3. Mystic agrees to cooperate with DRH to convey, perfect, record and otherwise take steps to further the conveyances and rights granted herein.

MYSTIC DUNES, LLC

DIAMOND RESORTS HOLDINGS, LLC

Bv:

Name:

Finkelotein Jared

Title: 5r. VP-General Counsel and

Dated:

By: Name:

Sr. VP-General Counsel and Title:

Dated:

4151783_1.docx

TRADEMARK REEL: 005847 FRAME: 0291

RECORDED: 08/05/2016